indicative of what the financial position or the actual results of operations
would have been had the Company completed the acquisition of the Royal Portfolio
on December 31, 2005 or January 1, 2005, respectively, nor do they purport to
represent the financial position or the results of operations of the Company as
of any future date or for any future periods.

   5

   American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   As of December 31, 2005
   (unaudited, dollars in thousands)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

5

   Consolidated
   American Campus   Royal Portfolio   Company
   Communities, Inc.   Pro Forma
   and Subsidiaries   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------------------   --------------------   -------------------
Assets
   Investments in real estate, net   $   497,468   $   247,611  (A)   $  745,079
   Cash and cash equivalents   24,641   1,915  (B)   26,556
   Restricted cash   9,502   1,896  (C)   11,398
   Student contracts receivable, net   2,610   -   2,610
   Other assets   16,641   (390)  (D)   16,251
   ----------------------   --------------------   -------------------
Total assets   $   550,862   $   251,032   $   801,894
   ======================   ====================   ===================

Liability and stockholders' equity

Liabilities:
   Secured debt   $   291,646   $   126,369  (E)   $   418,015
   Unsecured revolving credit facility   -   67,000  (B)   67,000
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   7,983   2,797  (F)   10,780
   Other liabilities   25,155   2,695  (G)   27,850
   ----------------------   --------------------   -------------------
Total liabilities   324,784   198,861   523,645

Minority interests   2,851   30,307  (H)   33,158

Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock   172   -   172
   Additional paid in capital   233,388   21,864  (H)   255,252
   Accumulated earnings and distributions   (10,817)   -   (10,817)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   484   -   484
   ----------------------   --------------------   -------------------
Total stockholders' equity   223,227   21,864   245,091
   ----------------------   --------------------   -------------------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   550,862   $   251,032   $   801,894
   ======================   ====================   ===================

   6

   American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
   (unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Company
   Year Ended   Completed   Royal
   December 31,  Transactions  Portfolio  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   2005   (a)   (b)   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------   -------------
Revenues   $87,474   $2,784   $26,636   $-   $116,894

Operating expenses:
 Property operating expenses   35,876   1,128   11,931   -   48,935

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

  Third party development and
   management services   6,969   -   -   -   6,969
  General and administrative   6,714   -   -   -   6,714
  Depreciation and amortization   16,471   549   -   7,758  (c)   24,778
  Ground/facility lease   873   -   -   -   873
   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------   -------------
Total operating expenses   66,903   1,677   11,931   7,758   88,269
   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------   -------------

Operating income   20,571   1,107   14,705   (7,758)   28,625

Nonoperating income and (expenses):
  Interest income   825   -   -   -   825
  Interest expense   (17,368)   (734)   -   (10,586) (d)   (28,688)
  Amortization of deferred financing
   costs   (1,176)   (15)   -   (206) (e)   (1,397)
  Other nonoperating income   1,279   -   -   -   1,279
   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------   -------------
Total nonoperating expenses   (16,440)   (749)   -   (10,792)   (27,981)
   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------   -------------

Income before income taxes
  and minority interests   4,131   358   14,705   (18,550)   644
Income tax provision   (186)   -   -   -   (186)
Minority interests   (164)   -   -   (106) (f)   (270)
   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------   -------------
Income (loss) from continuing
  operations   3,781   358   14,705   (18,656)   188
   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------   -------------

Discontinued operations   5,881   -   -   (588) (f)   5,293
   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------   -------------
Net income   $9,662   $358   $14,705   $(19,244)   $5,481
   ============= ============= ========== ============   =============

Income per share
  Basic   $0.65   $0.32
   =============   =============
  Diluted   $0.65   $0.32
   =============   =============

Weighted average common shares
 outstanding:
  Basic   14,882,944   2,318,836  (g)  17,201,780
   =============   ============   =============
  Diluted   15,047,202   4,522,983  (h)  19,570,185
   =============   ============   =============

   7

   American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

1. Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   (A)  Reflects the purchase price of the Royal Portfolio and related
   acquisition costs incurred.

   (B)  Reflects a $67.0 million draw made on our revolving credit facility to